any provision of the Code, the Town's wastewater discharge permit, or order issued
hereunder, or any other pretreatment standard or requirement, and the discharge is
made:

a. With criminal negligence or recklessly, in which case the user shall, upon
conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more
than twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) per violation, per
day, imprisonment for not more than one (1) year.

b. Knowingly or intentionally, in which case the user shall, upon conviction,
be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than twenty

five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation, per day, or imprisonment
for not more than one (l) year.

(2) A user who knowingly makes a false statement, representation, or
certification in any application, record, report, plan, or other documentation filed,
or required to be maintained, pursuant to the Code, wastewater discharge permit,